



OFFICE OF THE

ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION

JONAKEE COMPLEX, SHILPGRAM ROAD, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI- 781037
Phone: (0361) 2332704, 2337900, 2331193:: Fax: 2332704:: email: secretary.sicassam@gmail.com

Case No. : SIC/LPR.15/2019

Appellant : Sri Dimbeswar Handique

Respondent : The SPIO, Elementary Education Department, Govt. of

Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6

Date of hearing : 04.02.2021

Second Appeal heard by : Sri Kanak Ch. Sarma

State Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER 04.02.2021

The appellant Sri Dimbeswar Handique is present and submits one written statement.

Sri Anil Kumar Barman, Under Secretary, Elementary Education Department, Government of Assam and APIO is present. He is assisted by Sri Nitul Barman, Senior A. Assistant. The APIO submitted one letter bearing no. AEE(RTI).6/2020/73 dated 03.02.2021. It is informed through the letter that DLC meeting minutes dated 16.03.2013 and 19.12.2014 of DC's of Lakhimpur were declared as fake, based on which, appointment on compassionate ground were made to nine numbers of candidates. The Elementary Education Department, Government of Assam vide its letter no. AEE.32/2017/141 dated 31.07.2018 directed the DC, Lakhimpur to file an FIR and to ask police authorities to inquire into the conduct of the candidates whose names figured in the fake minute. Since the status of progress report of investigation is not received, hence the APIO states that the department is not in a position to disclose the requisite informations as it may impede the process of investigation. It is also submitted by the APIO that whenever the final investigation report is received the same will be communicated to the petitioner as well as to the Commission.

On the other hand, the petitioner through a written letter dated 04.02.2021 informs that he is not interested for the sought for informations for the time being, since the official of Elementary Education Department, Government of Assam has given him some sort of assurance that the matter of his son's appointment in the department on compassionate ground may be considered in future.

As the applicant informs in writing that he is not in need of the sought for informations, therefore, the 2^{nd} appeal dated 21.08.2019 is disposed of with no order.

Sd/-

(Kanak Ch. Sarma) State Information Commissioner, Assam Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy

Sd/-Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No. SIC/LPR.15/2019

Dtd.04.02.2021

Copy to:

- 1. The SPIO, Chief Secretary's office, Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 2. The SPIO, Elementary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information and necessary action.
- 3. The First Appellate Authority/office of the Elementary Education Department, Govt. of Assam, Dispur, Guwahati- 6 for information.
- 4. The Appellant, Sri Dimbeswar Handique, Kukurajuja, PO- Ghotapara, PS- Dhakuakhana, Dist.- Lakhimpur, Pin- 787 053 for information.
- 5. Computer Section for uploading the order in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar Assam Information Commission